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Atlantic Richfield Company
P.O. Box 1257

San Ramon, California 94583
Submitted via ENFOS

Attn.:  Mr. Paul Supple

Re: Third Quarter 2006 Annual Ground-Water Monitoring Report, Atlantic Richfield
Company (a BP affiliated company) Station #6148, 5131 Shattuck Avenue, Oakland,
Alameda County, California; ACEH Case #R0000077

Dear Mr. Supple:

Provided herein is the Third Quarter 2006 Annual Ground-Water Monitoring Report for
Atlantic Richfield Company Station #6148 (herein referred to as Station #6148) located at 5131
Shattuck Avenue, Oakland, Alameda County, California (Property). This report presents results
of annual ground-water monitoring conducted during Third Quarter 2006.

Should you have questions regarding the work performed or results obtained, please do not
hesitate to contact us at (530) 566-1400.

Sincerely,
BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.
- %
. e At
Thomas A. Venus, P.E,
Senior Engineer

A Popl

Robert H. Miller, P.G., C.HG.
Principal Hydrogeologist

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Steven Plunkett, Alameda County Environmental Health (Submitted via ACEH ftp site)

ARIZONA CALIFORNIA NEVADA TEXAS



STATION #6148 ANNUAL GROUND-WATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility: #6148 Address: 5131 Shattuck Avenue, Oakland

Environmental Business Manager: Mr. Paul Supple

Consulting Co./Contact Persons: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.(BAI)/Rob Miller & Tom Venus
(530) 566-1400

Consultant Project No.: 06-08-638

Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.: Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
ACEH Case #R00000077

Facility Permits/Permitting Agency.: NA

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Third Quarter 2006):
1. Submitted Second Quarter 2006 Status Report. Work performed by BAL

2. Conducted Third Quarter 2006 annual ground-water monitoring/sampling. Work
performed by Blaine Tech Services for URS on 29 August 2006.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Fourth Quarter 2006):

1. Submitted Third Quarter 2006 Annual Ground-Water Monitoring Report (contained herein).
2. No environmental work is scheduled to be completed during Fourth Quarter 2006.

QUARTERLY RESULTS SUMMARY:

Current phase of project: Ground-water monitoring/sampling
Frequency of ground-water Annually (3Q): Wells MW-1 through MW-7
monitoring:

Frequency of ground-water sampling: _Annually (3Q): Wells MW-1 through MW-7
Is free product (FP) present on-site: No

FP recovered this quarter: None
Cumulative FP recovered: None
Current remediation techniques: Not Applicable

Depth to ground water (below TOC):  14.29 ft (MW-6) to 17.63 ft (MW-1)
General ground-water flow direction:  Southwest
Approximate hydraulic gradient: 0.014 fi/ft

DISCUSSION:

Third quarter 2006 ground-water monitoring and sampling was conducted at Station #6148 on 29
August 2006 by Blaine Tech Services personnel for URS. Water levels were gauged in the seven wells at
the Site. No irregularities were noted during water level gauging. Depth to water measurements ranged
from 14.29 ft at MW-6 to 17.63 ft at MW-1. Resulting ground-water surface elevations ranged from
97.39 ft above mean sea level in up-gradient well MW-7 to 95.44 ft at well MW-5, Water level
elevations were between historic minimum and maximum ranges for each well, as summarized in Table
1. Water level elevations yielded a potentiometric ground-water flow direction and gradient to the
southwest at approximately 0.014 ft/ft, consistent with historical data (see Table 3). Ground-water
monitoring field data sheets are provided within Appendix A. Measured depths to ground-water and
respective ground-water elevations are summarized in Table 1. Potentiometric ground-water elevation
contours are presented in Drawing 1.
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Ground-water samples were collected from each of the seven wells at the Site. No irregularities
were reported during sampling. Samples were submitted under chain of custody protocol to Test America
Analytical Testing Corporation (Morgan Hill, California), for analysis of Gasoline Range Organics
(GRQO, C4-12) by the LUFT GCMS Method; for Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes
(BTEX) by EPA Method 8260B; and tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME), teri-Butyl alcohol (TBA), Di-
isopropyl ether(DIPE), [,2-Dibromomethane (EDB), 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), Ethanol, Ethyl tert-
butyl ether (ETBEY}, and Methy| tert-butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8260B. No irregularities were
encountered during laboratory analysis of the samples. Ground-water sampling field data sheets and the
laboratory analytical report, including chain of custody documentation, are provided in Appendix A.

Gasoline range organics (GRO) were detected above the laboratory reporting limits in two of the seven
wells sampled at concentrations up to 660 micrograms per liter (ug/L) in well MW-2. Benzene was
detected above the laboratory reporting limit only in well MW-2 at a concentration of 6.4 pug/L.
Ethylbenzene was detected above the laboratory reporting limit only in well MW-2 at a concentration of
1.5 pgfl.. Total Xylenes were detected above the laboratory reporting limit in three of the seven wells
sampled at concentrations up to 2.5 pg/L in well MW-2. MTBE was detected above the laboratory
reporting limit in two of the seven wells sampled at concentrations up to 1.1 pg/L in well MW-5. The
remaining fuel additives and oxygenates were not detected above their laboratory reporting limits in the
seven wells sampled this quarter. Detected analyte concentrations were within the historic minimum and
maximum ranges recorded for each well. Historic laboratory analytical results are summarized in Table |
and Table 2. A copy of the Laboratory Analytical Repert, including chain of custody documentation is
provided in Appendix A.

CLOSURE:

The findings presented in this report are based upon: observations of URS and Blaine Tech
Services field personnel (see Appendix A), the points investigated, and results of laboratory tests
performed by Test Amnerica (Morgan Hill, CA). Our services were performed in accordance with the
generally accepted standard of practice at the time this report was written. No other warranty, expressed
or implied was made. This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Atlantic Richfield Company.
It is possible that variations in soil or ground-water conditions could exist beyond points explored in this
investigation. Also, changes in site conditions could occur in the future due to variations in rainfall,
temperature, regional water usage, or other factors.

ATTACHMENTS:

Drawing 1. Ground-Water Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map, 29 August 2006, Station
#6148, 5131 Shattuck Avenue, Oakland, California

Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory
Analyses, Station #6148, 5131 Shattuck Ave., Oakland, CA

Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data, Station #6148, 5131 Shattuck Ave.,
Qakland, CA

Table3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient, Station #6148, 5131 Shattuck
Ave., OQakland, CA
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Appendix A.  URS Groundwater Sampling Data Package (Includes Laboratory Report and Chain of
Custody Documentation, Field and Laboratory Procedures, and Field Data Sheets)

Appendix B.  GeoTracker Upload Confirmation
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyscs
Station #6148, 5131 Shattuck Ave., Oakland, CA

. \ Top of ; Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L)

Well and . ! TOC Screen Screen i DTW Elevation GRO/ " Ethyl- Total DO

Sample Date P/INP ) Comments {fect msl} (Ft bgs} (ft bgs) é(feet bgs)  (feet msh) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene Benzene | Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)] pH
MW-1 '

62172000 - | 107.80 13.00 | 2600 1749 9031 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 <3.0 N
9202000 | - | ST 10780 1300 1 26.00 ' 1764 | 90.16 <50 <05 | 0677 | <05 | 0969 2.5 - |-
12222000 - 107.80 1300 | 2600 1687 | 9093 186 538 | 0522 | 952 302 8.9t -
3262000 1~ L0 10780 | 13.00 2600 166 ‘ 912 <50 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 9.1 S
s0000 | - 10780 | 13.00 2600 | 171 | 907 <0 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 s S -
0232000 | - | - 107.80 | 13.00° | 26,00 . 17.53 J 90.27 <50 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <03 6.7 S
12282000 | - ! 107.80 13.00 2600 | 1557 | 9223 <50 27 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 20 - -
3/21/2002 - U U 107.80 | 13.00 26.00 ' 15.57 92.23 - - - - - - -] -
172002 107.80 13.00 2600 | 1625 . 9155 <0 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 s N -
8/19/2002 - e 1107807 1300 2600 . | 17.69 90.11 <50 <0.5 D5 | <05 <0.5 <25 20 |71
121002 - 107.80 1300 | 2600 1745 9035 <50 | <0.50 1.8 0.65 35 1.7 10 |63
52003 | - croodo T o780 | 13.00 L 2600 L1693 | 9087 <30 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <050 LI L2 |73
5132003 | - 107.80 13.00 2600 . 1695 9085 <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 © <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 10 |65
743172003 ‘; - Co 10780 | 13.00 2600 | 1774 9006 <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 0.55 12 | 6
12/17/2003 | NP 107.80 13.00 2600 1703 9077 <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 25 20 |65
051032004 | NP . 11337 13.00 2600 1728 9609 <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 0.60 26 | 64
08/25/2004 : NP 113.37 13.00 2600 | 1772 - 9565 <0 | <050 | <030 | <050 | <0.50 <050 12 |69
1112002006 NP . 113.37 13,00 2600 | 1745 | 9592 | <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 0.62 092 | 68
01/31/2005 - NP 11337 1300 | 2600 1667 = 9670 <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 0.59 163 | 6.1
05/09/2005 NP ST 13aT 13000 26,00 1677 9660 | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50. | <0.50 0.55 103 | 67
08/10/2005 NP . 113.37 13.00 | 2600 17.76 | 9561 <50 | <050 | <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 0.62 09 | 7.0
8/25/2006 | P ' 11337 1300 0 2600 17.63 | 95740 | <50 <050 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 <0.50 15 | 6.6
MW-2

6212000 - | 107.28 1400 2600 ! 1709 90.09 69 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1.0 12 S -
9202000 © — 00 U 107.280 1 14.00 2600017310 8997 | <50 | 0964 | <05| . <05 <05 5.05 - | -
12222000 - | 107.28 14.00 2600 1658 90.7 2,140 174 60.2 118 438 123 S -
3262000 | - | S 107281 140000 2600 11645 |0 90.83 | 8490 | 333 1480|495 | 1660 <250 - -
5302000 L - 107.28 14.00 2600 | 1683 90.45 4700 | 200 71 260 780 43 - | -
onya001 | - | 107.28 14.00 26.00 173 | 8998 160 5.9 18008 41 14 -] -
12/282000 - 107.28 14.00 2600 | 1538 - 919 1,800 54 <50 0 <50 240 30 - | -
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #6148, 5131 Shattuck Ave., Oakland, CA

Top of : Bottom of " Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L}

Well and TOC Screen © Sercen DTW Elevation GRO/ . Ethyl- Teotal boO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet msi) (it bgs) : (1t bgs) (feet bgs) |  (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene i Benzene | Xylencs MTBE |(mg/L)| pH
MW-2 Cont. : :

: |

3002 0~ 107.28 14.00 26.00 15.36 91.92 - - - i - - S

417/2002 - 107.28 14.00 26.00 [ 16.01 9127 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 10 -] -

8/19/2002 | - - a 107.28 14.00 2600 | 17.53 89.75 170 22 0.92 14 26 <25 30 | 69

11/27/2002 ' . 107.28 14.00 26.00 17.21 90.07 340 22 068 | 13 26 <0.50 16 | 66

2/5/2003 - d 107.28 14.00 2600 1 1672 90.56 83 27 <0.50 0.97 15 43 07 | 7.0
05/13/2003 | NP f 107.28 14.00 2600 1 1672 | 90,56 <50 0.91 <0.50 f <0.50 0.6 2.8 07 |65
73172003 - 107.28 14.00 2600 1751 89.77 <50 <0350 | <050 @ <050 | <0.50 2.0 7.1 |67
121772003 | NP 107.28 14.00 2600 1678 | 90.50 51 L0 <0.50 } <050 | <0.50 24 81 | 71
02/13/2004 NP ¢ 112.87 14.00 2600 1663 | 9624 50 070 | <050 | 034 0.90 1.6 56 |67
05/05/2004 . NP 112.87 14.00 2600 | 17.04 95.83 <50 | <050 | <0.50 1 <050 | <0.50 0.99 43 | 69
08/25/2004 NP 112.87 14.00 26.00 1755 9332 <50 | <050 | <0350 . <050 ] <0.50 0.63 75 | 66
11/20/2004 = NP | 112.87 14.00 2600 ¢ 1724 9563 85 10 <050 | 46 1.0 0.55 141 | 6.9
01/31/2005 NP 112.87 14.00 2600 1648 9639 <50 <050 | <056 <050 | <0.50 12 0.76 | 6.1
05/09/2005 NP 12.87 14.00 26.00 16.52 96.35 <50 0.68 | <0.50 J <0.50 | <0.50 18 0.7 |66
08/10/2005 NP 112.87 1400 2600 1748 . 9539 <30 1.8 <050 | <050 § <0.50 15 062 | 6.7
8/29/2006 P 112.87 14.00 E 2600 © 1733 | 9554 660 64 <050 | 15 25 <0.50 0.8 | 6.4
MW-3 '

672172000 -~ 107.61 14.00 26.00 152 90.09 200 <0.5 <05 | <05 2.1 24 S -

912012000 -~ 107.61 14.00 26.00 17.61 90 <30 | <05 <05 <05 <0.5 20 S -

12/22/2000 - 107.61 14.00 2600 1685 . 9076 227 4.73 106 2.58 5.22 273 -

3/26/2001 - 107.61 14.00 2600 | 1679 . 9082 287 6.29 58 | 647 12.1 242 S -

5/30/2001 - 107.61 14.00 2600 . 111 - 905 500 10 <05 | 7.00 16 20 -

9/23/2001 - 107.61 14.00 2600 | 1757 | 90.04 400 6.4 074 <05 0.62 22 S -

1242872001 - 107.61 14.00 2600 . 1541 . 922 270 25 24 <05 23 92 - |-

3/21/2002 - 107.61 14.00 2600 1558 | 9203 - - - 1= - - .

411752002 - 107.61 14.00 2600 1625 91,36 360 25 072 <05 <0.5 12 -

£/19/2002 - b 107.61 14.00 2600 | 1766 | 89.95 750 1 21 | <05 24 14 14 |68

1142712002 - 107.61 | 1400 2600 1769 . 89.92 470 | <050 | <050 <050 | <050 | <050 | LI | 66

2/5/2003 - d 107.61 14.00 2600 | 1682 . 9079 <50 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 24 13 |66

5/E3/2003 - 107.61 14.00 2600 1712 9049 300 <050 | <0.50 <050 | <0.50 22 14 |67
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #6148, 5131 Shattuck Ave., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen | DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- | Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments {feet msl} (ft bgs) ([t bgs) (feet bgs)  (feet msh) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene Benzene | Xylenes MTBE {{mg/L) pH
MW-3 Cont, ,

7312003 . -- 107.61 14.00 2600 P 1772 89.89 320 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.1 14 | 6.8
12/17/2003 NP 107.61 14,00 26.00 16.95 ‘ 90.66 340 0.5t <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.8 13 6.7
02/13/2004 © NP e 113.05 14,00 26.00 16.77 | 96.28 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 31 21 | 71
05/05/2004 NP 113.05 14.00 26.00 bz 95.83 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.3 1.2 | 69
08/25/2004 NP 113.05 14.00 26,00 17.66 | 95.39 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 33 1.2 7.1
1142942004 I NP 113.05 14.00 - 26.00 17.47 1 95.58 £10 <{(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.4 1.0 | 6.9
01/31/2005 NP 113.05 14.00 26,00 16,16 ‘ 96.89 <50 <{}.50 <(.50 <0.30 <0.50 2.0 0.87 | 6.2
05/09/2005 NP 113.05 “14.00 26.00 16.64 96.41 50 <050 <050 | <0.50 <(.50 0.80 083 | 6.7
08/10/2005 NP 113.05 14.00 26,00 17.59 05.46 a5 <(.50 <(.30 l <0.50 <0.50 <50 0.82 | 6.7

8/29/2006 P 113.05 14.00 26.60 17.60 95.45 <50 <f.50 <.50 <50 0.74 0.51 Lo | 64

Mw-4 :

6/21/2000 - L 106.71 11.50 26.30 16.00 90.71 1,400 53 7.3 36 85 4 - -
9/20/2000 . - 106,71 11.50 26.50 16,03 90.68 <50 <0.5 <0.5 ] <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
12/22/2000 i -- 106.71 1550 26.50 - - - - - - - - - --
3/26/2001 L - 106.71 1550 26.50 £5.05 91.66 <30 <0.5 <f.5 j <{.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
5/30/2001 ‘ - 106.71 11.50 26.50 [5.62 91.09 - - -- ‘ - - e - -
9/23/2001 ! - 106.71 11.50 26.50 16.07 90.64 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
12/28/2001 - 106.71 11.50 26.50 13.68 93.03 - - - - - - - -
3/21/2002 - 136,71 11.50 i 26.50 14.04 92.67 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <23 - -
4/17/2002 - 106.7§ 11.50 26.50 . 1478 91.93 - - - - - - - -
8/19/2002 - : 136,74 11.50 | 26.50 16.18 90.53 <50 <0.5 <0.5 3 <0.5 <0.5 <25 14 168
11/27/2002 - 106.71 150 | 2650 1589 90.82 - -~ - - - - S

2/5/2003 - | d 106,71 11.50 26.50 15.4 91.31 <50 <0.30 <(.50 ; <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.1 | 66

5/13/2003 - 106.71 150 2650 1542 91.29 - - - . - - R -
7/31/2003 - L0674 150 | 2650 . 1623 90.48 <s0 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 <0.50 14 | 64
12/17/2003 - 106,74 11.50 1 26.50 | 15.57 91.14 - - - ! - - - . -
02/132004 P e 112,15 11.50 5 26.50 i 13.30 96.85 <50 <0.50 <0.50 l <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.1 |63
05/05/2004 - 112.15 11.50 26.50 . 15.69 96.46 -- - - ] - - -- - -
08/25/2004 P 112.15 11.50 ; 26.50 16.07 ; 96.08 <50 <0.50 <0.50 ‘ <0.50 0.51 <0.50 1.6 6.4
11/29/2004 - 112,13 11.50 i 26.50 15.86 ‘ 96.29 - - S - - - - -
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #6148, 5131 Shattuck Ave., Oakland, CA

i Top of ‘ Bottom of - Water Level Concentrations in {ng/L)

Welt and TOC Screen ‘ Screen DTW . Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Taotal 310

Sample Date ‘ P/NP Comments (Feet msl) {ftbgs) ;  (ftbgs) (feet bgs) {feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene Benzene | Xylenes MTBE i(mg/L) pH
MW-4 Cont. '
01312005 | P 11215 150 | 2650 1517 9698 <50 | <050 | <050 = <0.50 | <0.50 <050 161 | 62
0510972005 | - | 112.15 11.50 2650 | 1525 9690 - - S R - - N =
08/10/2005 P ¢ 112,15 n.so | 2650 | 1623 9592 <50 | <050 | 050 | <0.50 1.1 <050 0.68 | 6.5
ano/z006 . P 11215 150 | 2650 1604 = 96.11 <50 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | 053 <0.50 12 |65
MW-5

326/2000 | - 106.60 10.00 25.00 15.45 i 91.15 767 124 <50 <50 <50 163 S -

6212000 | - 106.60 10,00 25.00 16.52 90.08 &7 <(.5 <05 | <05 <1.0 10 - -

0202000 | . 106.60 10.00 25.00 1634 | 9026 <0 | <05 | <05 <05 | <05 3.48 S

122212000 - 106.60 10.00 25.00 15.58 | 9102 341 1.3 253 1 4m 6.25 146 - | -

53012000, - 106.60 10.00 25.00 1577 . 9083 110 23 <0.5 <05 0.81 72 S -

9232000 |~ 106.60 10.00 25.00 1616« 90.44 <50 <0.5 <0.5 f <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - | -

12/28/2001 - 106.60 10.00 2500 | 1409 92.51 240 28 19 | <05 26 48 NI

212002 0 - 106.60 10.00 2500 1443 9247 - <0.5 <0.5 1 <0.5 <0.5 - ]

411772002 - 106.60 10.00 2500 1496 9164 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <25 -

819/2002 - c 106.60 1000 | 2500 | 1634 | 90.26 - - - - -~ - - -

11/27/2002 - c 106.60 10,00 2500 - - - - - - - - - -

2/5/2003 - ¢,d 106.60 10,00 2500 . -] - - - A - - -
5/13/2003 NP £ 106.60 10,00 2500 1543 IR <50 | <050 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 15 14 |62
713112003 - 10660 | 10.00 2500 1647 | 90.3 <350 | <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 12 141 | 8.1
12/17/2003 NP 106.60 10,00 2500 © 1599 90.61 <50 | <050 | <0.50 @ <030 | <0.50 1.8 154 | 85
02132004 | NP ! e 112.04 10.00 2500 | 1590 96.14 <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 2.6 1.1 | 7.0
05/05/2004 . NP | 112.04 10,00 2500 1628 9576 51 <050 | <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 1.2 08 | 7.2
087252004 NP | 112.04 1000 | 2500 I 16.67 L9537 <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 L1 105 | -
19/20/2004 NP | 112.04 1000 1 2500 | 1637 95.67 <50 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 0.6 10 |70
01312005 ¢ NP | 112.04 1000 ¢ 2500 s C 9631 <30 | <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 0.86 1.63 | 63
05/09/2005 NP ; 112.04 1000 2500 15.90 96.14 <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 0.60 112 | 72
08/10/2005 NP 112.04 10,00 2500 | 1665 | 9539 740 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 25 - 173
82972006 = P 112,04 10.00 2500 1660 95.44 230 | <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 1.1 - | 64
MW-6
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #6148, 5131 Shattuck Ave., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments {feet msl) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs)©  (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Teluene ;| Benzene | Xylenes MTBE {{mg/L); pH
MW-6 Cont.

6/21/2000 -- 105.13 12.00 27.00 13.91 91.22 -~ - - - . . - -

9/20/2000 - 105.13 12,00 27.00 14.03 91.1 - - - - - - - -

12/22/2000 - 105.13 12.00 5 27.00 - - - - - - - - -- -

3/26/2001 - 105.13 12.00 : 27.00 12.59 92.54 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <5 <0.5 <2.5 - -

5/30/2001 -- 105.13 12.00 27.00 13.4 91.73 - -- - - - - - -

9/23/2001 - 105.13 12.00 27.00 13.49 91.64 - -- - - - - - -

12/28/2001 - 105.13 12.00 27.00 12.07 93.06 - -- - - - - - -

3/21/2002 -- 105.13 12.00 27.00 11.79 93.34 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - B

4/17/2002 - 105.13 12.00 27.00 12.45 92.68 - e - - - - . .

8/19/2002 -- 105.13 1200 27.00 13.96 91.17 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 28 |69

11/27/2002 - 105.13 12.00 27.00 14.07 91.06 - P - - - - s -

2/5/2003 - d - 105.13 12,60 - 27.00 13,55 91,58 . - - - - - - -

5/13/2003 - 105.13 12.00 27.00 13.57 91.56 - - - - -- . - -

7/31/2003 - 105.13 12,00 27.00 14.18 90.95 67 <(.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.8 | 65

12/17/2003 - 105.13 12,00 27.00 14,12 91.01 - - - - - - - -

02/13/2004 - e 110.66 12.00 - 27.00 13.51 97.15 - - - - - - - -
05/05/2004 - 110.66 12.00 27.00 13.95 96,71 - - - - -- - - -
08/25/2004 P 110.66 12,00 27.00 14,42 96.24 55 <0.50 0.98 <0.50 £.5 <(.30 3.6 | 6.7
11/29/2004 - 110.66 12.00 27.00 14,20 96.46 - - - - - -. - —
01/31/2005 - 110.66 12.00 2700 13,33 97.33 . - - - - e - -
05/09/2005 -- 110.66 12.00 27.00 13.45 97.21 - - - - - - - -
08/10/2005 110.66 12.00 27.00 14,29 96.37 53 <0.50 1.2 <().5¢ 2.6 <0.50 263 |65
8/29/2006 110.66 12.00 27.00 14.29 96.37 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5¢ <0.50 <50 - 6.5
MW-7
6/21/2000 - 107.05 12.00 27.00 14.57 9248 - -- e - - - - -
9/20/2000 - 107.05 12.00 27.00 14.58 92.47 - - - - - - - -
12/22/2000 -- 107.05 12.00 27.00 13.21 93.84 - - - - - - - -

3/26/200% -- 107.05 12.00 27.00 13.18 93.87 714 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <2.5 -- -

3/30/2001 -- 107.05 12.00 ! 27.00 [3.8 93.25 -- - - - - - . -

9/23/2001 -- 107.05 12.00 é 27.00 14.27 92.78 - - - - - -- - -
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Table t. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #6148, 5131 Shattuck Ave., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of - Water Level Cancentrations in (pg/L)

Well and TOC Sereen | Screen  © DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- | Total DO
Sampie Date P/INP Comments (feet msl} (ft bgs) ‘ (ftbgsy  (feetbgs)  (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene - Benzenc | Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L)| pH
MW-7 Cont, '

12/28/2001 - 107.05 1200 {2700 1224 - 9438] - - - - -~ - P

3/21/2002 L - ’ 107.05 12.00 F 2700 | 1216 04389 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <2.3 - o

42002 | - 107.05 12.00 27.00 1308 9397 - - - i - - - |-

92002 | - ‘ 107.05 12.00 ‘ 2700 | 1473 | 9232 <50 <0.5 <05 | <05 <0.5 <25 14 ;67

1272002 . - | 107.03 1200 | 2700 . 1476 9229 - - S - - U

2s/2003 - d 107.05 12.00 j 2700 | 1407 | 9298 - - - - - - ]

5/13/2003 - 107.05 1200 5 2700 14.00 93.05 - - - - - - S

1312003 - 107.05 1200 | 2700 1400 9217 <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | 16 |64

12/17/2003 - 107.05 1200 2700 | 1410 9295 - - - - - - S -

021132004 |~ | e 112.59 1200 2700 | 1391 | 9868 - - - - - - S
05/05/2004 - 112.59 1200 2700 - 1460 |,  97.99 - - - - - - S
08252004 P | 112.59 1200 | 2700 | 1525 97.34 <0 | <050 | 053 | <050 | 091 <0.50 12 | 64
11/20/2004 - - 112.59 1200 2700 15.00 9759 - - - - - - -] -
01312005 | - 112.59 12.00 i 2700 | 13.69 98.90 - - - | - - - S -
05/09/2005 . -~ 112.59 1200 | 200 1379 98.80 - - - - - - .
08/10/2005 P 112.59 12,00 27.00 ; 15.02 97.57 <50 | <050 | 051 | <050 | <0.50 <0.50 145 | 64
8292006 - P 112.59 1200 | 2700 1500 97.59 <50 | <050 | <050 <050 | <0.50 <0.50 1.6 | 64
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SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS:

-- = Not analyzed/applicable/measured/available

<= Not detected at or above specified taboratory reporting limit
DO = Dissolved Oxygen

DTW = Depth to water in feet below ground surface

1 bgs = feet below ground surface

GWE = Groundwater measured in feet above mean sea level
GRO = Gasoline Range Organics

mg/L = Milligrams per liter or parts per million (ppm}

MTBE = Methyl tertiary buty] ether analyzed by EPA Method 8021B unless otherwise noted (Prior to 2/5/03)
NP = Well not purged prior to sampling

P = Well purged prior to sampling

TOC = Top of casing measured in feet above mean sea level
TPH-g = Total Petreleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

ug/L = Micrograms per liter

FOOTNOTES:

a= Hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel (TPHg/GRO).
b = Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline C6-C10 (TPHg/GRO).

¢ = Well MW.5 not sampled due to ORC sock wedged in well,

d = TPH-g, BTEX, and MTBE analyzed by EPA meathod 82608 beginning cn 1st quarter sampling event (2/5/03).

e= Wells surveyed to NAVD'88 datum on Januvary 29, 2004,

f'= During this monitoring event, the oxygen releasing compounds {ORC) were replaced for this wetl.

NOTES:

Beginning in the fourth quarter 2003, the laboratory modified the reported analyte list. TPH-g was changed to GRO. The resuliing data may be impacted by the potential inclusion of non-TPH-g analytes within
the reguested fuel range resulting in a higher concentration being reported. Beginning in the

second quarter 2004, the carbon range for GRO was changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12,

The values for pH and DO were oblained from field measurements.

The top and bottom of screen depths for wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 were obtained from EMCON O&M sampling sheets not from well logs.

Nete: The data within this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their previous consuliants. Broadbent & Associates, In¢. has not
verified the accuracy of this information.
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #6148, 5131 Shattuck Ave., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L}
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
Mw-1
2/5/2003 <40 <20 1.1 <0.50 <0.50 <6.50 - -
5/13/2003 <100 <20 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - --
7/31/2003 <10 <20 0.55 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50
12/17/2003 <100 <20 25 <0.50 <0.50 <0.30 <0.50 <0.50
05/05/2004 <100 <20 0.60 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50
08/25/2004 <E0Q <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(L50 <0.50 <{.50 a
11/29/2004 <t00 <20 0.62 <050 <0.50 <{(150 <0.50 <0.50
01/31/2005 <H00 <20 0.59 <0,50 <0.50 <(.50 <0150 <0.50
05/09/2005 <t00 <20 0.55 <0,50 <0.50 <(.50 <050 <0.50
08/10/2003 <H00 <20 0.62 <0.50 <0.50 <(L50 <{.30 <0.30
8/29/2006 <300 <20 <{.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5¢ <{.50
MW-2
2/5/2003 <40 <20 43 <{).50 <(.50 <0.50 - -
5/13/2003 <H00 <20 2.8 <0,50 <(0,50 <0.50 - -
7/31/2003 <100 <20 2.0 <{1.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.30 <0.50
12/17/2003 <100 <20 24 <{.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50
02/13/2004 <100 <20 1.6 <{.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50
5/05/2004 <100 <20 0.99 <{.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50
08/25/2004 <100 <20 0.63 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <Q.30 <0.50
11/29/2004 <[00 <20 0.55 <0,50 <050 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50
01/31/2005 <100 <20 1.2 <0,50 <(.50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50
05/09/2005 <k00 <20 1.8 <{,30 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50
08/10/2005 <i00 <20 1.5 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.,50 <0.50
8/29/2006 <300 <2{) <0.50 <{1.50 <0.56 <0.50 <0.5¢ <0.50
MW-3
2/5/2003 <40 <20 24 <0.50 <0.50 <(1.50 - -
5/13/2003 <i00 <20 22 <0.50 <Q.50 <(.50 - -
7/31/2003 <E00 <20 Z2.1 <0.50 <(,50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.30
12/17/2003 <k00 <20 4.8 <{1.50 <050 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50
02/13/2004 <i00 <20 3.1 <(.50 <{().50 <0.50 <0.30 <0.50
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #6148, 5131 Shattuck Ave., Qakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-3 Cont.
05/05/2004 <100 <20 1.3 <(}.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
08/25/2004 <100 <20 3.3 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
11/29/2004 <100 <20 1.4 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
013172005 <100 <20 2.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
05/09/2005 <100 <20 0.80 <0.50 <0.5G <0,50 <0.50 <(.50
0841072005 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{1,50 <0.50 <50
8/29/2006 <300 <20 0.51 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW-4
713172003 <100 <20 <0.50 <(.50 <0.5¢ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
02/13/2004 <100 <20 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <0.30 <(}.50 <0.56
081252004 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.30 <0.50 <0.50
0173172005 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50
08/10£2005 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
8/29/2006 <300 <28 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.56 <0.50 <0.5¢
MW-5
5/13/2003 <100 <20 15 <0.50 <0,50 1.1 - -
7/31/2003 <100 <20 1.2 <0.50 <{.30 <050 <0.50 <0.50
12/17/2003 <100 <20 1.8 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
02/13/2004 <100 <20 2.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
05/05/2004 <160 <20 1.2 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
08/25/2004 <160 <20 1.1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50
1172942004 <100 <20 0.61 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.30 <0.50
01/31/2005 <100 <20 0.86 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
05/09/2005 <160 <20 0.60 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0,5¢ <0.50
08/10/2005 <160 <20 25 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
8/29/2006 <360 <20 1.1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50
MW-6
713172003 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0Q.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50
08/25/2004 <10 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0(.50 <0.50 <0.50
08/10/2005 <t00 <20 <0.50 <0.30 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50
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Tabie 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #6148, 5131 Shattuck Ave., Qakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-6 Cont.
8/29/2006 <300 <20 <0.56 <{.50 <0.30 <0.50 <B.50 <0.50
MW-7
7/31/2003 <100 <20 <0.30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
|
08/25/2004 J <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <130
08/10/2005 } <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
8/29/2006 ‘ <300 <2 <0.56 <0.50 <0.50 <{.506 <0.50 <0.50¢
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SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS:
< = Not detected at or above the specified Jaboratory reporting limit
- = Not availablefanalyzed/appiicable
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

ETBE = Ethyl tert butyl ether

MTBE = Methy! tert-butyl ether
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichlorocthane

TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether

TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol

ug/L = micrograms per liter

FOOTNOTES:
a = This sample was aralyzed beyond the EPA recommended helding time. The resulis may still be useful for their intended purpose.

Note: The data within this table collecied prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfietd Company and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates,
Inc, has not verified the accuracy of this information,
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Tablec 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient
Station #6148, 5131 Shattuck Ave., Qakland, CA

Date Sampled Approximate Flow Direction Approximate Hydraulic Gradient
6/21/2000 South-Southwest 0.016
9/20/2000 South-Southwest 0.017
12/22/2000 South-Southwest 0.022
3/26/2001 South-Southwest 0.02
5/30/2001 South-Southwest 0.02
9/23/2001 South-Southwest 0.019
12/28/2001 Southwest .019
3/21/2002 Scuthwest 0.019
41772002 Southwest 0.017
8/19/2002 Southwest 0.016
11/277/2002 Southwest 0.015

2512003 Southwest 0017
5/13/2003 Southwest 0.013
7/31/2003 Southwest 0.014
2/13/2004 Southwesst 0.016

5/5/2004 Southwest G.016
8/25/2004 Southwest 0.013
11/29/2004 Southwest 0.013
1/31/2005 Southwesi 0.02

3/9/2005 Southwest 0.02
8/10/2005 Southwest 0.02
8/29/2006 Southwest 0.014

Note: The daia within this table coifected prior te April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company
and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc. has not verified the accuracy of this information.
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APPENDIX A

URS GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA PACKAGE (INCLUDES LABORATORY
REPORT AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION, FIELD AND
LABORATORY PROCEDURES, AND FIELD DATA SHEETS)



September 29, 2006

Mr. Rob Miller

Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
2000 Kirman Avenue

Reno, NV 89502

Groundwater Sampling Data Package
Arco Service Station #6148
5131 Shattuck Avenue
Qaldand, CA
Field Work Performed: 08/29/06

General Information

Data Submittal Prepared/Reviewed by: Scott Rice

Phone Number: 916-679-2095

On-Site Supplier Representative: Blaine Tech

Scope of Work Performed: Groundwater Monitoring in accordance with 3rd Quarter 2006 protocols
as identified in the Quarterly Monitoring Program Table in the Field and Laboratory Procedures
Attachment.

Variations from Work Scope: None

This submittal presents the tabulation of data collected in association with routine groundwater
monitoring. The attachments include, at a minimum, sampling procedures, field data collected,
laboratory results, chain of custody documentation, and waste management activities. The
information is being provided to BP-ARCO’s Scoping Supplier for use in preparing a report for
regulatory submittal. This submittal is limited to presentation of collected data and does not include
data interpretation or conclusions or recommendations. Any questions concerning this submittal
should be addressed to the Preparer/Reviewer identified above.

Portfolio Manager™=

ce: Paul Supple, Atlantic Richfield Company (RM), electronic copy uploaded to ENFOS

URS Corporation

1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Cakiand, CA 24612-1924
Tei: 510.893.3600

Fax: 510.874.3268



Attachments

Field and Laboratory Procedures
Laboratory Report
Chain of Custody Documentation
Field Data Sheets

Well Gauging Data

Well Monitoring Data Sheets



FIELD & LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
(or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the
laboratory approved by RM have been reviewed and verified by that laboratory.



885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

Test/America et

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION Jww destamericaine,cam

22 September, 2008

Lynelle Onishi

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612

RE: ARCO #6148,0akland, CA
Work Order: MPH1061

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the faboratory on 08/30/06 14:30. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate # 1210

The results in this laboratory report pertain only to the samples tested in the laboratory. The analyses
contained in this report were performed in accordance with the BPGCLN Technical Specifications,
applicable Federal, State, local regulations and certification requirements as well as the methodologies
as described in laboratory SOPs reviewed by the BPGCLN. This entire report was reviewed and
approved for release.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

885 larvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www. lestamericaine.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
QOakland CA, 94612

Project: ARCO #6148,0akland, CA
Project Number: GQOC2J-0012
Project Manager: Lynelle Onishi

MPH1061
Reported:

09/22/06 11:49

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory FD Matrix Date Sampled Date Received

MW-] MPH1061-01 Water 08/29/06 12:53 08/30/06 14:30
Mw-2 MPH1061-02 Water 08/29/06 13:07 08/30/06 14:30
MW-3 MPH1061-03 Water 08/29/06 13:00 08/30/06 14:30
MW-4 MPH1061-04 Water 08/29/06 13:23 08/30/06 14:30
MW-5 MPHI061-05 Water 08/29/06 12:38 08/30/06 14:30
MW-6 MPH1061-06 Water 08/29/06 13:50 08/30/06 14:30
MW-7 MPH1061-07 Water 08/29/06 13:36 08/30/06 14:30
TB-6148-082906 MPHI061-08 Water 08/29/06 13:36 08/30/06 14:30

The carbon range for the TPH-GRO has been changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12. The carbon range for TPH-DRO has been changed
from C10-C28 to C16-C36. EPA 8015B has been modified to better meet the requirements of California regulatory agencies.

These samples were received with intact custody seals.

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stafed, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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a1

Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPGRATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Morpan Hill, CA 93037
(408) 716-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www lestamericaine.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project: ARCO #6148, 0akland, CA
Project Number: GQC2J-0012

Project Manager: Lynelle Onishi

MPHIO6]
Reported:

09/22/06 11:49

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFET)
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Mocthod Notes
MW-1 (MPH1061-01) Water Sampled: 08/29/06 12:53 Received: 08/30/06 14:30
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ugfl 1 6109005  09/09/06  09/09/06  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 87 % 60-145 “ " " 4
MW-2 (MPH1061-02) Water Sampled: 08/29/06 13:07 Received: 08/30/06 14:30
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 660 50 ug/l 1 6108023  09/08/06 09/09/06  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92% 60-145 " ” " "
MW-3 (MPH1061-03) Water Sampled: 08/29/06 13:00 Received: 08/30/06 14:30
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50  ugh 1 6108023  09/08/06  09/09/06  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 88 % 60-145 v " s "
MW-4 (MPH1061-04) Water Sampled: 08/29/06 13:23 Received: 08/30/06 14:30
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ug/l 1 6108023  09/08/06  09/09/0¢6 LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 86 % 60-145 " - " "
MW-5 (MPH1061-05) Water Sampled: 08/29/06 12:38 Received: 08/30/06 14:30
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 230 50 ug/l 1 6108023 09/08/06  09/09/06 LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 89 % 60-145 ” " " i
MW-6 (MPH1061-06) Water Sampled: 08/29/06 13:50 Received: 08/30/06 14:30
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 wgd 1 6108023 09/08/06  09/09/06  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 88 % 60-145 “ " " "
MW-7 (MPH1061-07) Water Sampled: 08/29/06 13:36 Received: 08/30/06 14:30
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ug/] 1 6108023  09/08/06  09/09/06 LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 86 % 60-145 " " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPGRATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782.6308
www.testamericaine.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800

Project: ARCO #6148,0akland, CA

Project Number: GOC2I-0012

MPH1061
Reported:

QOakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Lynelle Onishi 09/22/06 11:49
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notcq
MW-1 (MPH1061-01) Water Sampled: 08/29/06 12:53 Received: 08/30/06 14:30
tert-Amyl methy! ether ND 0.50 g/l I 6I09005 09/09/06 09/09/06  EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " N "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 w " " " " "
I,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 300 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-buty! ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " v "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Kylenes (total} ND 0.50 " : " " - " “
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 89 % 75-130 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 87 % G0-145 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 87 % 70-130 " » " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 88 % 60-120 " " " "
MW-2 (MPH1061-02) Water Sampled: 08/29/06 13:07 Received: 08/30/06 14:30
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50  ug/l L 6108023 09/08/06 09/09/06  EPA 8260B
Benzene 6.4 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " a " " " "
Di-isopropy] ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 0 " n " " ..
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 0 " v " " "
Ethano] ND 300 " " " n " .
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 1.5 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " u "
Tohiene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 2.5 0.50 " n " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 86 % 75-130 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92% 60-145 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-dé 102 % 70-130 " " g "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiugrobenzene 97 % 60-120 " " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in fhis report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
cusiody document. Unless otherwise stated, resuits are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

8835 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
wwiy.testamericaine.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800

Project: ARCO #6148,0akland, CA

Project Number: GQOC2J-0012

MPH 1061
Reported:

Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Lynelle Onishi 09/22/06 11:49
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Ditution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-3 (MPH1061-03) Water Sampled: 08/29/06 13:00 Received: 08/30/06 14:30
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ugfl i 6108023  09/08/06  09/09/06 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 » " " " " "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 0.50 " - " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethanot ND 300 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.51 (.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " W "
Xylenes (total) 0.74 0.50 " " " " " -
Surrogate: Dibromoflucromethane 87 % 75-130 u " " o
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 88 % 60-145 “ " ” "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 899% . 70-130 " " u "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 92% 60-120 " ” " "
MW-4 (MPH1061-04) Water Sampled: 08/29/06 13:23 Received: 08/30/06 14:30
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l 1 6108023  09/08/06  09/09/06 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " u "
tert-Buty] alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " » " " " "
Ethanol ND 300 " " " " w "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " n " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 0.53 0.50 " " " " " .
Surrogate: Dibromaofluoromethane 88 % 75-130 ” ” " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 86 % 60-145 “ “ " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 87 % 70-130 " “ " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 91% 60-120 » " " ”

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis.

This enalytical report must be reproduced in ils enfirety.

1
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Test/America

AMNALYFICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 harvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericaine.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #6148,0akland, CA MPH1061

1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: GOC2J-0012 Reported:

QOakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Lynelle Onishi 09/22/06 11:49

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Mecthod Notes
MW-5 (MPH1061-05) Water Sampled: 08/29/06 12:38 Received: 08/30/06 14:30
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l i 6108023  09/08/06  09/09/06 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " n " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
I,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " “ v "
},2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 300 " u " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1.1 0.50 " " " u " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 87 % 75-130 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 89 % 60-145 4 " v "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 92% 70-130 “ " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 922% 60-120 " " " "
MW-6 (MPH1061-06) Water Sampled: 08/29/06 13:50 Received: 08/30/06 14:30
tert-Amyt methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l 1 6H08023  09/08/06  09/09/06 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropy] ether ND 0.50 u u " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 u " " " " »
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " - "
Ethane! ND 300 " " " " “ "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 u " “ " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " » " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 88 % 75130 “ " " »
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 88 % 60-145 " " “ "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 87 % 70-130 “ " “ n
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 90 % 60-120 " n o p

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wes weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPGRATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testarsericaine.com

URS Corporation [Aico]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800

Project: ARCO #6148,0akland, CA
Project Number: GOC2J-0012

MPHI1061
Reported:

Ozkland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Lynelle Onishi 09/22/06 11:49
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting
Analyte Result Lirmnit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-7 (MPHI1061-07) Water Sampled: 08/29/06 13:36 Received: 08/30/06 14:30
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50  ugn ! 6108023  09/0B/06  09/09/06  EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " » " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " W
Di-isopropyl cther ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " “ " " . "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " M " N
Ethanei ND 300 " " " " " "
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " ! " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
MEthyl teﬂ“butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " u " n
Toluene ND 0.30 " " " " n .
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " u " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 88 % 75-130 " " u "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 86 % 60-145 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 86 % 70-130 » " p "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 89 % 60-120 “ “ " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weigit basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX {(408) 782-6308
www testamericaine.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project: ARCO #6148,0akland, CA
Project Number: GQC2J-0012
Project Manager: Lynelle Onishi

MPH1061
Reported:

00/22/06 H:49

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT) - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result Y%REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6108023 - EPA 5030B P/T / LUFT GCMS
Blank (6108023-BLX1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/08/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ug/l
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 235 " 2.50 94 60-145
Lahoratory Control Sample (6108023-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/08/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 475 50 ug/l 440 108 75-140
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 217 " 2.50 87 G60-145
Matrix Spike (6108023-MS1) Source: MPH1062-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 09/08/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 195000 {0000 ug/l 140000 65000 93 75-140
Surrogate: I1,2-Diciloroethane-d4 2.23 " 2.50 89 60-145
Matrix Spike Dup (6108023-MSD1) Source: MPH1062-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 09/08/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 194000 10000 ug/l 140000 65000 92 75-140 0.5 20
Surrogafe: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 223 " 2.5¢ 89 60-145
Batch 6109005 - EPA 5030B P/T / LUFT GCMS
Blank {6109005-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/09/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ug/l
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.20 " 2.50 88 60-145
Laboratery Control Sample (6109005-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/09/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 432 50 ug/l 440 110 75-140
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.08 " 2.50 83 60-145
Matrix Spike (61090¢5-MS1) Source: MPH1077-28 Prepared & Analyzed: 09/09/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 11000 500 ug/l 7000 4000 100 75-140
Surregate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.16 " 2.50 &6 60-145

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otiterwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analvtical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

B85 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hilt, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX {408) 782-630%
www._lestamericaing.com

- MPH1061

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland CA, 94612

Project: ARCO #6148,0akland, CA
Project Number: G0C2J-0012
Project Manager: Lynelle Onishi

Reported:
09/22/06 11:49

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT) - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result Y%REC Limits RFD Limit Notes
Batch 6109005 - EPA 5030B P/T / LUFT GCMS
Matrix Spike Dup (6109005-MSD1) Source: MPH1077-28 Prepared & Analyzed; 09/09/06
Gasoline Range Organics {C4-C12) 10800 500 ug/l 7000 4060 97 75-140 2 20
215 " 2.50 &6 60-145

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

883 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408} 774-96030

FAX (408) 782-6308
www testamericaine.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800

Project: ARCO #6148,0akland, CA

Project Number: GOC2J-0012

MPHI1061
Reported:

Oakland CA, 94612 Praject Manager: Lynelle Onishi 09/22/06 11:49
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Anzlytc Result Limit Units Eevel Resuit Y%REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6108023 - EPA 50308 P/T / EPA 8260B
Blank (6308023-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/08/06
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 b
tert-Buty] alcohol ND 20 "
Di-isapropyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Bibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 *
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
Ethanol ND 300 "
Ethyl teri-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND (.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.24 " 2.50 920 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 235 ‘ 2.50 94 60-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.18 i 2.50 87 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 223 “ 2.50 89 60-120
Laboratory Control Sample (6108023-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/08/06
tert-Amyl methyl ether 9.72 0.50 ug/l 10.0 97 65-135
Benzene 9.57 0.50 N 10.0 96 70-125
tert-Butyl alcohol 198 20 " 200 99 60-135
Di-isopropyl ether 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 103 70-130
1,2-Dibromoeethane (EDB) 237 0.50 " 0.0 94 80-125
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 102 75-125
Ethanol 272 300 " 200 136 15-150
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 i02 65-130
Ethylbenzene 10.7 0.50 " 16.0 107 70-130
Methyl tert-butyf ether 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 50-140
Toluene .91 0.50 " 10.0 99 70-120
Xylenes (total) 32.9 0.50 " 30,0 110 80-125
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.2} " 2.50 a8 73-130
Surregate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.26 ’ 2.50 90 60-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d§ 2.20 N 2.50 88 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofhtorebenzene 225 ’ 2.50 90 60-120

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analvtical report must be reproduced in its entivety.

Page 10 of 14

-



Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Farvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800

Project: ARCO #6148,0akland, CA
Project Number: GOC2I-0012

MPH106!
Reported:

Ozkland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Lynelle Onishi 09/22/06 11:49
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting Spike Source YREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Resnlt Y%REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6108023 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Matrix Spike (6108023-MS1) Source: MPH1062-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 09/08/06
tert-Amyl methyl ether 2000 100 ug/l 2000 100 95 65-135
Benzene 2050 100 " 2000 7200 92 70-125
tert-Butyl alcohol 39700 4000 " 40000 1200 96 60-135
Di-isopropyl ether 2010 100 " 2000 ND 100 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 1850 100 " 2000 ND 92 80-125
1,2-Dichloroethane 2060 100 " 2000 ND 103 75-125
Ethanol 69800 60000 " 44000 ND 174 15-150 LM
Ethy! tert-butyl ether 1980 100 " 2000 ND 100 65-130
Ethylbenzene 5410 100 " 2000 3200 116 70-130
Methy! tert-butyl ether 14700 100 " 2000 13000 85 50-140
Toluene 6510 100 " 2000 4500 100 70-120
Xylenes (total) 17500 100 " 6000 11000 108 80-125
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.22 " 2.50 89 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.23 " 2.50 89 60-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 216 " .50 86 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.26 " 2.50 96 60-120
Matrix Spike Dup (6108023-MSD1) Source: MPH1062-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 09/08/06
tert-Amyl methyl ether 2020 100 ug/l 2000 100 96 65-135 1 25
Benzene 8930 100 " 2000 7200 86 70-125 1 15
tert-Butyl alcohol 40700 4000 " 40600 1200 99 60-135 2 35
Di-isopropyl ether 2010 1G0 " 2000 ND 100 70-130 0 35
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)} 1870 100 " 2000 ND 94 80-125 1 15
1,2-Dichloroethane 2060 100 " 2000 ND 103 75-125 0 10
Ethanol 63200 60000 " 40000 ND 158 15-150 10 35 LM
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 1980 100 " 2000 ND 99 65-130 0.5 35
Ethylbenzene 5310 100 " 2000 3200 106 70-130 2 5
Methyl tert-butyl ether 14700 100 " 2000 130400 85 50-140 0 25
Toluene 6380 100 " 2000 4500 94 70-120 2 15
XKylenes {total) 17200 100 " 6000 11000 103 80-125 2 15
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 221 " 2.50 88 75130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.23 " 250 89 60-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.20 " 250 88 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.29 "’ 2.50 92 60-120

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise sfated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

883 Iarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95437
{408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www testamericainc.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project: ARCO #6148,0akland, CA

Project Number: GOC21-0012
Project Manager: Lynelle Onishi

MPHI1061
Reported:

09/22/06 11:49

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result YeREC Limits RPD Limnit Notes
Batch 6109005 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA §260B
Blank (6Y09005-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: (9/09/06
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/1
Benzene ND 0.50 "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Di-isopropy] ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
Ethanol ND 300 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 !
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 223 " 2.50 89 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.20 " 2.50 88 60-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 220 i 2.50 88 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 249 " 2.50 88 60-120
Laboratory Control Sample (6109005-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/09/06
tert-Amyl methy! ether 9.87 0.50 ugl 10.0 99 65-135
Benzene 9.70 0.50 » 10.0 97 T-125
tert-Butyi alcohol 196 20 " 200 98 60-135
Di-isopropyl ether 1181 0.50 " 10.0 101 70-130
1,2-Bibromoethane (EDB) 9.85 0.50 » 10.0 08 80-125
1,2-Dichloroethane 9.79 0.50 " 10.0 98 75-125
Ethanol 267 300 y 200 134 15-150
Ethyl tert-buty] ether 10.1 0.50 " 1.0 101 65-130
Ethylbenzene 10.7 0.50 " 10.0 107 70-130
Methyl tert-butyl ether 10.0 0.50 " 10.0 100 50-140
Toluene 10.2 0.50 ! 10.0 [02 70-120
Kylenes (total) 32.8 0.50 " 30.0 109 80-125
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.21 " 2.50 88 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.10 " 2.50 84 60-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d§ 222 " 2.50 89 70-136
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 235 " 2.50 90 60-120

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericaing.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800

Project: ARCO #6148,0akland, CA
Project Number: GQC2I-0012

MPHI1061
Reported:

Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Lynelle Onishi 09/22/06 11:49
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting Spike Source Y%REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result Y%REC Limits RPD Limit Nates
Batch 6109005 - EPA 50308 P/T / EPA 8260B
Matrix Spike (6109005-MS1) Source: MPH1077-28 Prepared & Analyzed: 09/09/06
tert-Amyl methyl ether 98.3 5.0 ug/l 100 ND 98 65-135
Benzene 100 5.0 " 160 33 97 70-125
tert-Butyl aleohol 1730 200 " 2000 ND 86 60-135
Di-isopropy! ether 102 5.0 " 100 ND 102 70-130
|,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 97.2 5.0 " 100 ND 97 80-125
1,2-Dichloroethane 97.6 5.0 " 100 ND 98 75-125
Ethanof 2310 3000 " 2000 ND I16 15-150
Ethy] tert-butyl ether 101 5.0 " 100 ND 10t 65-130
Ethylbenzene 198 5.0 " 100 87 111 70-130
Methyl tert-buty] ether 102 5.0 " 100 ND 102 50-140
Toluene 102 5.0 " 100 ND 102 70-120
Xylenes (total) 374 5.0 " 300 45 110 80-125
Surrogate: Dibromafliuoromethane 2,20 " 230 38 73-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 216 " 2.50 36 60-145
Surrogate; Toluene-d8 2.25 i 250 20 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 2,25 " 2.50 90 60-120
Matrix Spike Dup (6109005-MSD1) Source: MPH1077-28 Prepared & Analyzed: 09/09/06
tert-Amyl methy! ether 97.4 5.0 ug/l 100 ND 97 63-135 0.9 25
Benzene 97.1 5.0 " 100 33 94 70-125 3 15
tert-Buty! alcohol 1310 200 " 2000 ND 90 60-135 5 35
Di-isopropyl ether 99.4 5.0 " 100 ND 99 70-130 3 35
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 97.1 5.0 " 100 ND 97 80-125 0.1 15
1,2-Dichloroethane 954 5.0 " £00 ND 95 75-125 2 10
Ethanol 2640 3000 " 2000 ND 132 15-150 13 35
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 97.8 5.0 " 100 ND 98 65-130 3 35
Ethylbenzene 192 5.0 " 100 87 103 70-130 3 15
Methyl tert-butyl ether 100 5.0 " 100 ND 100 50-140 2 25
Toluene 99.3 5.0 " 100 ND 99 70-120 3 15
XKylenes (total) 368 5.0 " 300 45 108 80-125 2 15
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.18 " 2.50 87 75-130
Surregate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 215 " 2.50 86 60-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.26 " 2.50 90 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.30 " 2.50 92 60-120

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to He samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

B85 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.lestamericaine.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #6148,0akland, CA
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: GOC2I-0012
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Lynelte Onishi

MPH1061
Reported:

09/22/06 11:49

LM
DET
ND
NR

dry
RPD

Notes and Definitions

MS and/or MSD above acceptance limits. See Blank Spike{LCS).

Analyte DETECTED

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MDL is specified
Not Reported

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Relative Percent Difference

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.

Page 14 of 14



Chain of Custody Record

Page____’__.of__L,

Project Name: Analytical for OMR sampling -é / w v 04 dagf'ﬂb‘ "3 lOn-site Time: {20 Temp: £ ©
BP BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment: BP > Americas > West Coast > Retail > WCBU > Offsite  Time: { v;o Temp: é {o
CA > Cenlral > 6148 > HistoricalBL Sky Condifions: Clos ey
State or Lead Regulatory Ageney:  California Regional Water Qualily Control Board - SanFre [[Meteorological Events: ’
Requested Due Date (mm/dd/yy): 10 Day TAT [Wind Speed: Direction:
Lub Nurne: Seguoia |IBP/AR Tacility No.: 6148 Consultant/Contractor: URS
Address: 885 Jarvis Drive BP/AR Facility Address: 5131 Shatiuck Ave., Oakland, CA 94609  [{Address: 1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Morgan Hill, CA 95037 Site Lat/Long: 37.837591 /-122.264 ) Qakland, CA 94612
Lab PM: Lisa Race / Katt Min California Global ID No.:  T0600100103 Consultant/Contractor Praject No.: 38487542
Tele/Tax: 408.782.8156/ 408.782.6308 Enfos Project No.: G0C23-0012 Consultant/Contractor PM: Barb Jakub
BP/AR PM Contact: Paul Supple Provision ot RCOP:  Provision Tele/Fax:  510.874.3296/510.874.3268
Address: P.O. Box 6549 Phase/WBS: 04 - Mon/Remed by Natural Attenuation, Report Type & QC Level: Level 1 with BDF
Moraga, CA 94570 Sub Phase/Task: 03 - Analytical E-mail EDD To: jane field@urscorp.com
Tele/Fax: 925.299,8891 / 925.209.8872 Cost Element; 035 ~ Subconiracted Costs Invoiceto:  Atlantic Richfield Company
Lab Botile Order No: 6148 Matrix Preservative Requested Analysis
g g é g
b % ] :g '2 B g *§’ § Sample Point Lat/Long and
enit 1 ] — e 12 o] g
No. Sample Description 5 5 % % Laboratory No. é % . % E 2 é Blg Comments
[72] o o ==
3|3y 5l &l % |3 g |mwul & §
SlE[3| Mrrioe) [ 25|28 [R|S]| 2688
L eaed - |13 x 0| 3 x X3¢ |se e
2 || mwed~ 1307 b2 1 XXy
30 waw? © 130 b3 e |21 0150
4| vl - 1323 0yf iy x| %
5 paw” s 1138 o 2|3 [2 e
6| _mw-b - ||J350 A Ky > |
7| e . {i3ze] | v Y <[ e e e
8 | TR-Lyg-080e | - |V | Y DY [ on HorD
9
10
sampler's Name! Relinquished By / Affiliation Date || Time Accepted By / Affiliation Date || Time
sampler's Company: @lasae Teel 7y i rﬂ"?w B \Sntas | £826
Shipment Date: Cousapao /3y S — 8 el B
hipment Method: & Y559 Z20UE NE [N HEN T TEY
Shipment Tracking No: 7

“necial Instructions: CC to bpedf@broadbentine.com

,

; Yy Seals In Place Yes _ d~No

Temp Blank Yesﬁ No

Cooler Temperature on Receipt ).\ ¥/C )

Trip Blank Yes& No

“ribution: White Copy - Laboratory / Yellow Copy - BP/Aflantic Richfield Co. /Pink Copy - Consultant/Confractor

BP COC Rev. 4 10/1/04



SEQUOIA ANALYT[CAL SAMPLE RECEIPTLOG

B oo st e e e S R B S T ST R T e B LS TRpE o S AR B S e e e
M cLENT NAME:  Po- ':'DATE REG'D AT LAB; / ’;50 / (}Za
il  REC.BY(PRINT) - ' Twiie N&- TIME REC'D AT LAB: - 20 :
|l  WORKORDER; MPHIOL! 'DATE LOGGED Ity: Bl31lob WASTE WATER
{ . N ' : . :
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB - - |[DASH . ; CONTAINER |PRESERV SAMPLE| DATE - REMARKS: &
C _ - o * | sampLER | # CLIENT ID DESCRIPTION|: ATVE | P | matrix | 'sampLED | ConDITION (ETC) &
Hil 1, Custody Seal(s) -+ | @t/?\bsem T e R — W
| . Inf&CE/ Broken* N
1l 2. Chain-of-Gustody PrE’éIEnt!Absent* v i
| 3. Traffic Reports or : 1 i
i Packing List: " Present/ Absept i / ' ",,
PR 4 Albil: Aisbill / Sticker -
.- Present / Abseht s . \
s, Airbill# o ‘ T S
e:z 6. Samp!e Labeis _Pfdsant /- Absent _ pd ], ) _"";
3 7. Sample IDs: - qgedlmot Listed - <.l , f%
. ;j L . * . ohChain-of-Custgdy |* o \ 4 %
: 8.'Samble Condition; ﬂ, Ir{fngBroken*! ‘ : ‘ a\ ~ L P " : ;%
g . Leaking* — 1 b}ﬁ_ >\ ‘ N r;
r4 9. Does information on cham-cf-custody, i S / i y ] L‘ .
] é " traffic reports and sample labg f QXA . - '- .
i é -_agree? 7 e’%iNo* s 2 _— .
'[#10. Sample recelved within i ;
. hold ime? o S -
111 Adaquate samp!a volume o pd — R
_,_-; recelved? @INO ' e g
i 15 b, Propsppraservatwﬁs used? Y}Ql No* i - ‘i
E 13. Trip Blank/ Temp‘@énkhﬁecewe ?. : / _.'
| el wtich fyeo - {es /No* pd o
! 14 HeaQTemp 2.1 % |V - );
\ t{ ) Coyrs_cted Temp: 9-, j ‘ yd :
14 .1s comected-temp 4 +-2°C? . .@lNo"" ' - pd . :
i{Accepta[ncerangaforsamples reqmnnglharma[pras) : / . :-.
s *Exceptlon (it any):. METALS / DFF ON ECE, Jd i
‘X‘L g;--; P —-wr-mw« -l ___.1._.__ e R D By e e T e I U S e S T TR R R D e N A R T E e S e ST .m._.._n.-."-v;':—m.m‘ ;l
.k “lF CIHCL D CONTAGT PROJECT MANAGEH AND ATI'ACH RECORD OF RESOLUTION. - . @
SRL Revision 7 ' ¥ o : Pags__[cf_[_’ 5
Replaces Rev & (07/43/04) | H ! i 3
Effective 07/19/05 ¥ : ST -



WELL GAUGING DATA

Project# _04OB29-Pk3  Dute_2-Zg- 0L Client _Areg &74
site_ 13/ Shathot Ave Oalela.d
- - Thickness [ Volume of Strvey
\;::2 Sheen / Illr?;?;};itbole Imm(ijst;ibke h}I’]\l:rilS;\i':]:l:wDepti1 to water| Depth to well le;)gnt;r AP @
Well ID | Time (in.) Odor  {Liquid (ft.)|Liquid (ft.) {ml) {f.) bottom (ft.) | Motes
miwe) |2Y-] Y I7.¢3 | 2S.% [ linge
R AR 1233 | )s.67 2
mwes [yy] 4 [260_| Ps.s¥ lo *
| wwet |[220] [6ooy | 2¢.08
e 112991 Y 1662 | 110 >’
mwt | 1228 Y 1429 | X.bo
] L28Y | Y [500 | PToo Q//

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO. LOS ANGELES SANDIEGO SEATTLE

www.blainetech.com




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #. )[0fP23-Ow-3-

Station # /" /42

Sampler: o &/

Date: f’)"’ é(

Well LD.: pypse |

Well Diameter: 2

3 @M 6 8

Total Well Depth: 28§.50 Depthto Water: | 749
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ) HACH
1} Diavn Multiplier Well Dismater Muhiplier
" 0.04 4 0.65
2" 0.16 6" 1.47
3 0.37 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Sampling Method: - Bailer
Disposakle Bailer ¢ Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Bisplacement Extraction Port
Electric Suymersible Other:
i ump
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

of sereen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

X - = Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp(CF)| pH (mS Ol‘@) Gals. Removed | Observations
125% | 677 | 4.6 | 606 -

Did well dewater? Yes No Gallons actually evacuated: «

Sampling Date: Qr 29-24
Laboratory:  Pace {Se’q% Other

Sampling Time: {3573
Sample LD.: g1 |

Analyzed for: @@ Mrae Dro (Giys WZDCA ERyMunay  Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: 8L ost-purged |, 5 "1
O.R.P. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: mVY Post-purge: mVY

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #. 0l of29-Ow- 3 )| Station # é /4
Sampler: ® &/ Date: g OP- 46
Well LD pa/e & Well Diameter: 2 3 (4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 25, 6] Depth to Water: /7,373
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): D, HACH
Well Diameter Multiplier Well Diameter Multiplier
- 0.04 g 0.65

0.16 6" 1.47

0.37 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposalle Bailer Je Disposable Bailer
Pasitive Air Dysplacement Extraction Port
Electric Subipersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
j .

Top of Screen: I 2 1f well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water levetl is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must bhe purged.

S
X = Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp CF)| pH (mS or@ Gals. Removed | Observations

200 [ 627 | 6.4 | Yoy ~

Did well dewater? Yes No Gallons actually evacuated: ~—

Sampling Time: | %67) Sampling Date: gt 29-04

Sample LD.. 0, - L Laboratory:  Pace @ Other

Analyzed for: D D vme oo ‘;D Other:

D.O. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: "El, ﬁp@ __O.Cy ¥y
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV
Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: )/0P29-Ou-3 Station # /42>
Sampler: o ./ Date: @ 29 a¢&
Well LD.: gqp- 3 Well Diameter: 2 3 (B 6 8
Total Well Depth: 26, §% Depth to Water: }7 &y
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: VA% Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): @ HACH
Well Diameter  Multiplier Well Diameter Multiplier

T 0.04 4" 0.65

2 0.16 6 1.47

- 0.37 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Sampling Methed: - Bailer

Disposable Bailer )¢ Disposable Bailex
Positive Air I\isplacement Extraction Port
Electric Subnersible Other:
Extraction Rump
Other:
Top of Screen: lo d If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
X - = Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
o Conductivity | T
Time |Temp(F)| pH (S orf3) | Gals. Removed | Observations

(200 | 68Y | 6.4 | 515 ~

Did well dewater? Yes No Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Time: |Zpp Sampling Date: - 29-24

Sample LD.: pyr - 3 | Laboratory:  Pace BEqoia)  Other

Analyzed for: @@ Mree DR (GUIMETCRY E fanery  Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: 8 @ /_ D "8
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 442;9.0”.}—

Station # m

Sampler: © t/

Date: g:_;rf d ‘

Well LD.: gyp» Y

Well Diameter: 2 3

& 6 8

r
Total Well Depth: 57, 08

Depth to Water: /L. p¥/

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to:

(R Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): & HACH

Well Diameter Multiplier Well Diameter Multiplier

& 0.04 4" 0.65

P 0.16 6" 1.47

3" 0.37 Other radius’ * 0.163

Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer )¢ Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Port

)(Elcctric Submersible
Extraction Pump
Other:

Top of Screen:

Other:

If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

é . .g X 3 - /2.8 Gas.
I Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Galculated Volume
Conductivity
Time | Temp (’F) pH (mS or Gals. Removed | Observations
(35 1691 | ¢S Y2y 6.5
137 | 700 | ey | Yi§ [3.0
(3¢ | 70.8 | £.§ L/O"[{ /2.5

Did well dewater? Yes

&

Gallons actually evacuated: /4, {

{

Sampling Time: (3 3 Sampling Date: S« 29-04

Sample LD.: pyp o Y Laboratory:  Pace (8&;‘@ Other

Analyzed for: T Qther:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "R @@pw / - "
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mVy Post-purge: mVY

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573.0555



ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #. p(of9-Ow-3

Station # 6 /4

Sampler: © &/

Date: g« ”J(

Well LD - S

Well Diameter: 2 3 (B 6 8

Total Well Depth: {4, 1p

Depth to Water: [f.49

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: (0 Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): 4D HACH
Well Diameter Multiplier Well Diameter Multiplier

" 0.04 an 0.65

2 0.16 G 1.47

3" 0.37 Other radius” * 0.163
Purge Method: Biler Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposabe Bailer ¢ Disposable Bailer
Positive Air DAsplacement Extraction Port
Electric Sublkpersible Other:

Extraction Rump
Other:

(2!

Top of Screen:

If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

X = = Gals,
1 Case Volume (Gals,) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time | Temp CF) pH (mS orfﬁ) Gals. Removed | Observations
N

1258 | .1

e

Y%

- Y

Did well dewater? Yes No Gallons actually evacuated: <™

Sampling Time: [y 9§ Sampling Date: S~ 2924

Sample LD.. 4, W

Laboratory:  Pace @ Other

Analyzed for: ¢ 1) uee pro (Giys YriTce Other:

D.O. (ifreqd): Pre-purge: e @ i
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: my
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: )/of 29-On -2

Station # " 7¢/0

Sampler: p e/

Date: @. o g&

Well LD.: ppse &

Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8

Total Well Depth: 20 65

Depth to Water:

/1.29

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: Grade

D.O. Meter (if req'd): 4D

HACH
Well Diametey Multiplie Well Diampter Muftiplier
t 0.04 4" 0.65
" 0.16 &" 1.47
0.37 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer ¢ Disposable Bailer
Puositive Air Displacement Extraction Port
lectric Submersible Other:
Extraction Purap
Other:
Top of Screen: 1f well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
g X ‘} = _42 t/ Gals.
I Cage Volume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calcula{ed Volume
Conductivity
Time |[Temp CF)| pH (mS or@@8P | Gals. Removed | Observations
|34y | 2.5 | &5 oo 2
133 (b8 | .S | Y8 1%
1345 | ehS | 6.5 | Yo? >

Did well dewater? Yes

(&

Gallons actually evacuated: ) ¢/

Sampling Time: (| %52

Sampling Date: $r 29-24

Sample I.D.: M - é

Laboratory:  Pace @ Other

Analyzed for: @ @ MTBE DRO (Gxy's Y13-0cAy'E man'BD Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ElL ost-purge3 8y,
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: )/0f29-On-3

Station # /42

Sampler: W/

Date: g P pé

Well LD.: pyp,- 7

Well Diameter: 2

3 () 6 8

Total Well Depth: 27,99

Depth to Water: /5'. o0

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): D HACH
Wetl eter Multiplier Well Diamatey Multiptier
i 0.04 4" 0.65
70 0.16 6" 1.47
ki 0.37 Other radius’ * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer e Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Port
lectric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

of sereen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

23

x __3

Gals.

. _2%Y

1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time | Temp (°F) pH (mS or Gals. Removed | Observations
3% 1699 1 ¢.Y 350 2.8
131 | 700 |6 Y 37y [S,6
(53] | 70.] &Y | 372 23. Y

Did well dewater? Yes

D

Gallons actually evacuated: 23 y
\

Sampling Time: {336

" N

Sampling Date: G- 99-2£4

Sample LD.: a4/ - (]

Laboratory:  Pace m Other

L3

Analyzed for: @@ MTBE DRO (Giys YTEHCAY FD maﬁD Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: el @g;p%' IN4 ¥y
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mVY Post-purge: mV
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




BP GEM OIL COMPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING _ J

SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM

GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY 190/ 4

FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON- Station #

HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN

RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS / ” e Caklad
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO Station ﬁl—fess Sha fucte Ay

LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY “
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT

LANDFILL AND RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.
. The contractor performing this work is RLAINE TECH é-?

SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA

95112 (phone [408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is added equip. th

authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect, e > any o I
L . Tinse water adjustments

apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is

drawn from wells at the BP GEM Oil Company facility indicated TOTAL GALS. loaded ont

below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of RECOVERED 72 - gTSe vé)}?itge " 43

the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP

GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP BTS event # time date

GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP

GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated _pEas>t i3 C%S: I o )2 /0L

destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the signature éz . !f-ﬂ P ﬁ 6{/
property of BP GEM Oil Company. t |

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to

COV@TtheTCCOVGTYOfNOH-HazaIdOUSWCHPUIgewateI fromwells ok % %k % ok F ok % % k ok ok kR k¥ Rk kR Rk E ok kok ok ok Rk kR E kK
at the BP GEM Qil Company facility described below: | RECD AT time date
/ /

unloaded by
signature

|
I
|




SitoAddress _S18) Shallack Are  Oak fond

Joby Number- _ &4 aA8S9-o1- 3

BP | GEM

WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Page

ol

Techniclan

‘Dé

Well Mot

Wai! Inspaclad - Waler flailed]  Woalliinx . Dabrlg Dlh.':’rAG“u"
. Cap Remover Lot Fakean inspocied
No Carrecilve From Conmponants Replacad Frarm Retaced {expilnis [l
Well ID Actlon Requires | | Wallbox | Clnanad | OV W paced iy ‘ﬁ:{;g;‘
) X
/
we X
| K
pse if X
el X
[ TN ~
M P
1
MOTES:
BLAHE TECH BERVICES, M. SAN.IDBE SACRAMENTD 108 ALGELES BANIIERO www ttuliglach,cons



APPENDIX B

GEOTRACKER UPLOAD CONFIRMATION



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 2

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been successfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 9509165406
Date/Time of Submittal: 10/23/2006 11:47:59 AM
Facility Global ID: T0600100103
Facility Name: ARCO #6148
Submittal Title: 3Q 06 GW Monitoring
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Click here to view the detections report for this upload.

ARCO #6148 Regional Board - Case #: 01-0111

5131 SHATTUCK SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)

OAKLAND, CA 94609 Local Agency (lead agency) - Case #: RO0000077
ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (SP)

CONF # TITLE QUARTER
9509165406 3Q 06 GW Monitoring Q3 2008
SUBMITTED BY SUBMIT DATE STATUS

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. 10/23/2006 PENDING REVIEW

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT

# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED 7
# FIELD PQINTS WITH DETECTIONS 4
# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL 2
SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES WATER
METHOD QA/QC REPORT

METHODS USED 8260FA,8260TPH
TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? Y
LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS Y

QA/QC FOR 8021/8260 SERIES SAMPLES
TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTICN LIMIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHOD BLANK
- MATRIX SPIKE
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
- BLANK SPIKE
- SURROGATE SPIKE

oo oo

< € < < =<

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S} % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135% N
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% Y
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115% Y
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% Y
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Uploading EDF File, Step 3

SOIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135% n/a
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% n/a
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125% nfa
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% n/a
FIELD QC SAMPLES

SAMPLE COLLECTED DETECTIONS > REPDL

QCTB SAMPLES N 0

QCEB SAMPLES N o

QCAB SAMPLES N o

Logged in as BROADBENT-C {CONTRACTOR}

CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.
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Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: 3Q106 GEO_WELL
Submittal Date/Time: 10/23/2006 11:46:25 AM
Confirmation Number: 9823870599

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as BROADBENT-C

(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINESTRATOR.
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